Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £685,100 (2022: £591,354).

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The Academy
Trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The Academy
Trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered funds.
The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2023 was as follows:

52

Specialist Schools Trust Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2023

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2023 2022
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (174,000) (201,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 174,000 201,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 266,000 194,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (266,000) (194,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 171,000 187,000
CPI rate -0.1% (171,000) (179,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2023 2022

£ £
Equities 3,921,000 3,480,000
Gilts 2,126,000 914,000
Property 399,000 469,000
Cash and other liquid assets 199,000 54,000
Other - 1,093,000
Total market value of assets 6,645,000 6,010,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was a loss of £217,000 (2022: £379,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
Current service cost 921,000 1,807,000
Interest income (257,000) (103,000)
Interest cost 308,000 189,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 972,000 1,893,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit obligation

53

Specialist Schools Trust Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2023

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
At 1 September 7,177,000 11,083,000
Current service cost 921,000 1,807,000
Interest cost 308,000 189,000
Employee contributions 216,000 172,000
Actuarial gain (1,902,000) (6,002,000)
Benefits paid (75,000) (72,000)
At 31 August 6,645,000 7,177,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
At 1 September 6,010,000 5,714,000
Interest income 257,000 103,000
Actuarial loss (474,000) (482,000)
Employer contributions 711,000 575,000
Employee contributions 216,000 172,000
Benefits paid (75,000) (72,000)
At 31 August 6,645,000 6,010,000

54

Specialist Schools Trust Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2023

26 Related party transactions

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

The Academy Trust made purchases from Signalong totalling £3,253 (2022: £4,636) during the period. There
were no amounts outstanding at 31 August 2023 (2022: £nil).
The Academy Trust made the purchase at arms’ length following a competitive tendering exercise in
accordance with its financial regulations, which A Evans neither participated in, nor influenced.
In entering into the transaction the Academy Trust has complied with the requirements of the Academy Trust